

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	Hon. Dennis M. Cavanaugh
v.	:	
	:	Criminal No. 09-369 (DMC)
	:	
PAUL BERGRIN	:	

**GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS PRETRIAL MOTIONS**

Office of the U.S. Attorney  
970 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 645-2700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [iv](#)

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS..... [xi](#)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... [1](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... [3](#)

    Drug Trafficking..... [4](#)

    The N.V. Plot. .... [5](#)

    The Kemo Murder. .... [6](#)

    The Pozo Plot. .... [7](#)

    The Abdul Williams Witness Bribery..... [8](#)

    The Edward Peoples Plot. .... [9](#)

    The Esteves Plot. .... [10](#)

    The Prostitution Business..... [11](#)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... [12](#)

    The First Superseding Indictment..... [12](#)

    The Third Circuit Reinstates The RICO Counts..... [12](#)

    The Second Superseding Indictment. .... [13](#)

    Bergrin’s July 2011 Severance Motion..... [14](#)

    The Mistrial..... [14](#)

    Bergrin’s December 2011 Severance Motion..... [15](#)

    The Third Circuit’s June 2012 Opinion. .... [15](#)

ARGUMENT..... [16](#)

    I. This Court Should Try Counts 1 Through 26 In A Single Trial..... [16](#)

        A. Bergrin II Strongly Counsels Against Severing Any Counts. .... [16](#)

        B. Courts Routinely Refuse To Sever Counts In RICO Cases..... [17](#)

- C. Evidence Offered To Prove The RICO Counts Would Be Admissible In A Trial Of Any Single Substantive Count. . . . . [18](#)
- D. Limiting Instructions Are Sufficient To Guard Against Any Risks Posed By A Single Trial On Counts 1 Through 26. . . . . [19](#)
- E. Conducting A Single Trial Will Prevent Bergrin From Again Misleading the Jury. . . . . [21](#)
- II. This Court Should Permit The Government To Prove The Kemo Murder With Evidence Supporting Many Of The Other Crimes Charged In Ths SSI. . . . . [23](#)
  - A. The Legal Standard. . . . . [23](#)
  - B. The Pozo Plot Is Admissible To Prove Bergrin’s Intent. . . . . [24](#)
  - C. The Esteves Plot Is Admissible To Provide Context To Bergrin’s Admission And To Prove Bergrin’s Specific Intent. . . . . [25](#)
  - D. All Of The Witness Tampering Episodes, Including The Pozo Plot And Esteves Plot, Are Admissible To Show Bergrin’s Common Scheme And *Modus Operandi*. . . . . [28](#)
  - E. The Context Evidence. . . . . [28](#)
  - F. The Drug Conspiracy Evidence Is Admissible To Show The Membership Of The Conspiracy Charged In Count 12 And As Proof of Bergrin’s Motive. . . . . [29](#)
  - G. Conclusion. . . . . [30](#)
- III. This Court Should Preclude Bergrin From Testifying In His Opening Statement And Summation And Impose Sanctions If Bergrin Does So. . . . . [31](#)
- IV. This Court Should Bar Bergrin From Mentioning His Military Service And His Representation Of Police Officers And Soldiers, As Such Information Is Inadmissible Under Fed. R. Evid. 405 And Substantially More Unfairly Prejudicial Than Probative. . . . . [37](#)
- V. This Court Should Require Bergrin To Comply With Federal Rule Of Evidence 613. . . . . [40](#)

VI. This Court Should Bar Bergrin From Eliciting Privileged Information From His Former Client, Albert Castro, And Suggesting In His Opening Statement Or Otherwise That He Dissuaded Castro From Obstructing Justice. . . . . [44](#)

VII. This Court Should Permit The Government To Introduce Bergrin’s False Statements To The First Jury As Proof Of Bergrin’s Consciousness Of Guilt. . . . . [46](#)

VIII. This Court Should Bar Both Parties From Referring To The Outcome Of The Previous Trial. . . . . [49](#)

IX. This Court Should Conduct A New Faretta Colloquy To Ensure That Bergrin’s ecision To Represent Himself At The Forthcoming Trial Is Knowing And Voluntary, And Made With Knowledge Of The Consequences Of Repeating At This Trial His Misconduct From The First Trial. . . . . [51](#)

X. This Court Should Permit The Parties To File Such Additional Motions As May Be Necessary. . . . . [52](#)

CONCLUSION. . . . . [53](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Washington,  
434 U.S. 497 (1978). . . . . 34, 38

Buchanan v. Kentucky,  
483 U.S. 402 (1987). . . . . 20, 22

Delaware v. Fensterer,  
474 U.S. 15 (1985). . . . . 43

Faretta v. California,  
422 U.S. 806 (1975). . . . . 35, 51

Gibson v. Mayor & Council of City of Wilmington,  
355 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004). . . . . 37

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation,  
156 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Ill. 2001),  
rev'd on other grounds, 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002). . . . . 42

Miller v. Follette,  
397 F.2d 363 (2d Cir. 1968). . . . . 31, 35

Panagos v. United States,  
324 F.2d 764 (10th Cir. 1963). . . . . 51

Redfield v. United States,  
315 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1963). . . . . 34, 35

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000). . . . . 48

Richardson v. Marsh,  
481 U.S. 200 (1987). . . . . 20

Riley v. Goodman,  
315 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1963). . . . . 22

United States v. Abdelhaq,  
246 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2001). . . . . 17

United States v. Adames,  
56 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . . 41, 42

United States v. Amato,  
540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . . 49

United States v. Andrews,  
754 F. Supp. 1161 (N.D. Ill. 1990). . . . . 17

United States v. Barile,  
286 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2002). . . . . 41

United States v. Bergrin,  
682 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2012). . . . . *passim*

United States Bergrin,  
650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . . 12, 16

United States v. Bergrin,  
707 F. Supp. 2d 503 (D.N.J. 2010). . . . . 12

United States v. Bergrin,  
Crim. No. 09-369, 2009 WL 1560039 (D.N.J. May 29, 2009). . . . . 20

United States v. Boyd,  
595 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1978). . . . . 27

United States v. Brassington,  
Crim. No. 09-45, 2010 WL 3982036 (D.N.J. Oct. 8, 2010). . . . . 20, 30

United States v. Brock,  
159 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . . 35

United States v. Brown,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D.D.C. 2007). . . . . 38

United States v. Brunson,  
416 F. App'x 212 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . . 16

United States v. Buljubasic,  
808 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1987). . . . . 22

United States v. Burrous,  
147 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . . 46

United States v. Castellano,  
610 F. Supp. 1359 (S.D.N.Y. 1985). . . . . 17

United States v. Chavez,  
979 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . . 41

United States v. Cook,  
776 F. Supp. 755 (S.D.N.Y. 1991). . . . . 50

United States v. Cross,  
308 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002). . . . . 24

United States v. Dansker,  
537 F.2d 40 (3d Cir. 1976). . . . . 29

United States v. Deutsch,  
451 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1971). . . . . 46

United States v. Dinitz,  
424 U.S. 600 [(1976). . . . . 33

United States v. Dittrich,  
100 F.3d 84 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . . 46

United States v. Dougherty,  
473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972). . . . . 36

United States v. Doyle,  
130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . . 38

United States v. Durham,  
139 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 1998). . . . . 47

United States v. Eufrazio,  
935 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1991). . . . . 19, 30

United States v. Everett,  
825 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1987). . . . . 22

United States v. Fazzini,  
871 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1989). . . . . 51

United States v. Flemmi,  
402 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2005). . . . . 29

United States v. Forbes,  
Crim. No. 02-264, 2007 WL 141952 (D. Conn. 2007). . . . . 49

United States v. Giovanelli,  
945 F.2d 479 (2d Cir. 1991). . . . . 49

United States v. Girard,  
601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979). . . . . 17

United States v. Green,  
617 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . . 23, 29

United States v. Guibilo,  
336 F. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2009). . . . . 39

United States v. Harris,  
491 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . . 38

United States v. Hill,  
40 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994). . . . . 45

United States v. Kahan,  
415 U.S. 239 (1974). . . . . 46

United States v. Kellogg,  
510 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . . 39

United States v. Kemp,  
500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . . 24, 48

United States v. Lacob,  
416 F.2d 756 (7th Cir. 1969). . . . . 34, 35

United States v. Lane,  
474 U.S. 438 (1986). . . . . 19

United States v. Lavin,  
504 F. Supp. 1356 (N.D. Ill. 1981).. . . . . 17

United States v. Lepiscopo,  
429 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1970). . . . . 35

United States v. Locascio,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 536 (E.D.N.Y. 2004). . . . . 17

United States v. Long,  
597 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2010). . . . . 35

United States v. Macklin,  
927 F.2d 1272 (2d Cir. 1991).. . . . . 46

United States v. Mahanna,  
461 F.2d 1110 (8th Cir. 1972). . . . . 35

United States v. Marks,  
816 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1987). . . . . 41, 42

United States v. McBride,  
362 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2004). . . . . 51

United States v. McKeon,  
738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984).. . . . . 47

United States v. Peppers,  
302 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002).. . . . . 51

United States v. Perkins,  
937 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . . 47

United States v. Persico,  
621 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).. . . . . 16

United States v. Porter,  
881 F.2d 878 (10th Cir. 1989). . . . . 22

<u>United States v. Queen,</u> 132 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1997).	26
<u>United States v. Quintero,</u> 38 F.3d 1317 (3d Cir. 1994).	17
<u>United States v. Rutkoske,</u> 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007).	27
<u>United States v. Saada,</u> 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000).	25
<u>United States v. Sacco,</u> 563 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1977).	31, 35
<u>United States v. Saget,</u> 991 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1993).	41, 42
<u>United States v. Scheibel,</u> 870 F.2d 818 (2d Cir. 1989).	47
<u>United States v. Schoenborn,</u> 4 F.3d 1424 (7th Cir. 1993).	41
<u>United States v. Scoblick,</u> 225 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1955).	18
<u>United States v. Siegel,</u> 536 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).	28, 29
<u>United States v. Simels,</u> 654 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2011).	26
<u>United States v. Thomas,</u> 593 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2010).	27
<u>United States v. Unger,</u> 915 F.2d 759 (1st Cir. 1990).	51
<u>United States v. Urban,</u> 404 F.3d 754 (3d Cir. 2005).	20, 30, 48

United States v. Warner,  
428 F.2d 730 (8th Cir. 1970). . . . . 34, 35

United States v. Washington,  
106 F.3d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1997). . . . . 38

United States v. Weber,  
437 F.2d 327 (3d Cir. 1970). . . . . 28

United States v. West,  
877 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989). . . . . 35

United States v. Willoughby,  
860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988). . . . . 29

United States v. Wilson,  
11 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . . 46

United States v. Wilson,  
586 F. Supp. 1011 (S.D.N.Y. 1983),  
aff'd, 750 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1984). . . . . 38

United States v. Zaccaria,  
240 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2001). . . . . 43

Wilson v. United States,  
162 U.S. 613 (1896). . . . . 47

Zafiro v. United States,  
506 U.S. 534 (1993). . . . . 19

**Statutes & Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 1962. . . . . 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14. . . . . 14

Fed. R. Evid. 401. . . . . 49

Fed. R. Evid. 403. . . . . 24, 38, 49

Fed. R. Evid. 404. . . . . 23, 45

**Other Authorities**

WEINSTEIN’S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2001)..... 41

**TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS**

“A__”	refers to the pages of the five-volume Appendix the Government filed in <u>United States v. Bergrin</u> , 3d Cir. Docket Nos. 11-4300 & 11-4552, a copy of which has been provided to this Court.
